Notes 13, 15, 16, 26, 28, 33 and 42 has been restated to reflect the adoption by the group of IFRS 10, ‘Consolidated Financial
Statements’.

IFRS 11, ‘Joint Arrangements’ defines and establishes accounting principles for joint arrangements. Based on how rights and
obligations are shared by parties to the arrangements, it distinguishes between two such types: joint ventures and joint operations.
As all of our joint arrangements are classified as joint ventures the adoption of this Standard has no impact upon the group.

IFRS 12, ‘Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities’ requires an entity to disclose information that enables users of its financial
statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, its interests in other entities, and the effects of those interests on
its financial position, financial performance and cash flows. As a result we have enhanced the disclosures we provide around our
interests in subsidiaries (Note 47), associates and joint ventures (Note 48), together with providing additional information on
structured entities (Note 49) which we do not consolidate.

Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

reported
2013

£m

IFRS 10
Impact

 2013
£m

Restated
2013

£m

Investment return 32,221 13 32,234

Finance costs (163) (3) (166)

Profit for the period 896 10 906

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 3 10 13

Equity holders of the Company 893 – 893

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assets

Investment property 6,060 317 6,377

Financial investments 331,802 2,738 334,540

Other assets 2,115 6 2,121

Cash and cash equivalents 17,407 47 17,454

Equity

Non-controlling interests 58 207 265

Liabilities

Operational borrowings 704 71 775

Payables and other financial liabilities 8,931 374 9,305

Other liabilities 1,032 13 1,045

Net asset value attributable to unit holders 8,375 2,443 10,818

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Net cash flows from operating activites 1,332 37 1,369

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 16,652 10 16,662

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 17,407 47 17,454

120 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LEGAL & GENERAL GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

PRIMARY STATEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED)

2 Supplementary operating profit information
(i) Reconciliation between operating profit and profit from ordinary activities after income tax

Notes
2014

£m
20131

£m

From continuing operations

Legal & General Assurance Society (LGAS) 2(iii) 460 444

Legal & General Retirement (LGR) 2(iii) 428 310

Legal & General Investment Management (LGIM) 2(v) 336 304

Legal & General Capital (LGC) 2(vi) 203 179

Legal & General America (LGA)  56 92

Operating profit from divisions 1,483 1,329